OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-16)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-16-1:

The Decision Tree on page 61 of the Testimony states, “Start pipeline assessment on all transmission pipelines.”  Please identify the number of miles of pipelines “assessed” as referred to in this statement.

RESPONSE DAO-16-1:

The total mileage of DOT transmission pipeline for SoCalGas and SDG&E (see Response DAO-16-2) has gone through decision point A in the Decision Tree.  The 322 miles in SoCalGas and 63 miles in SDG&E of Category 4 Criteria pipeline (see Table IV-4 of the Testimony on page 50) have gone through decision points B, C, D, and E of the Decision Tree and have been assigned a proposed outcome.  The balance of the total transmission mileage is still being evaluated in the Decision Tree at decision points F, G, and H.  Some of these miles that are associated with the Criteria miles have been proposed to be accelerated into the Phase 1A scope as outlined in Chapter IX of the Testimony.

QUESTION DAO-16-2:

Please provide the total miles of SoCalGas and San Diego’s transmission system.  Please separately identify the number of DOT transmission miles.

RESPONSE DAO-16-2:

Total mileage of DOT transmission pipeline*:
SoCalGas – 3,757
SDG&E – 251
* As reported in our 2010 DOT Report.  This data is consistent with the data used for our August 26 PSEP filing and supporting Testimony.  
QUESTION DAO-16-3:

If the total number of miles in question number 2 is different than the number of miles in question number 1, then please provide a detailed explanation stating why there is a difference.

RESPONSE DAO-16-3:

Per Response DAO-16-1, all DOT transmission mileage noted in Response DAO-16-2 is evaluated with the Decision Tree.
QUESTION DAO-16-4:
Is the total number of miles, as identified in response to question 2 above, expected to change over the next 12 months?  If so, please explain the nature and cause for the change.
RESPONSE DAO-16-4:

The total transmission pipeline mileage for SoCalGas and SDG&E can fluctuate.  If, for example, pipeline pressures are lowered or segments are replaced with greater wall thickness, it is possible that the operating stress of the line can transition from being over 20% SMYS to being under 20% SMYS.  This transition would change the designation of the pipeline from transmission to distribution (per DOT definitions).  Fluctuations from year to year are not expected to be significant.
Each year SoCalGas and SDG&E report the total transmission mileage in the DOT Annual Report Form (PHMSA F 7100.2-1).
QUESTION DAO-16-5:
Is the total number of miles, as identified in response to question 2 above, expected to change before January 1, 2016?  If so, please explain the nature and cause for the change.

RESPONSE DAO-16-5:

See Response DAO-16-4.
QUESTION DAO-16-6:
Please provide a list in Excel format of all transmission pipeline segments and show that the individual segment lengths sum to the total provided in response to question 2 above.  In this list, identify segments that result from a change from the total miles of SoCalGas and San Diego’s transmission system, in response to question 2 above.  The list should highlight the PSEP lines and segments, but please provide the following for each segment of each line:

a. Line number;

b. For each segment, please indicate when there is a change in the recorded properties of the segment (e.g. diameter, wall thickness, in addition to beginning milepoint of segment and ending milepoint of segment)

c. Joint Efficiency of a segment;

d. Type of girth weld (gas, arc, fish, )

e. Long seam type (e.g. AO Smith, DSAW, ERW, Seamless, Spiral)

f. Joint type (e.g. butt, bell bell chill ring, bell and spigot, socket weld)

g. SMYS

h. Wall thickness

i. Outer diameter of pipe segment,

j. Test date or year of pressure test,

k. Tess pressure,

l. Test medium,

m. Test Duration,

n. MAOP—segment specific,

o. MOP—MAOP at the weakest link on the pipeline of which this segment is a part of,

p. %SMYS at the MOP,

q. Year installed,

r. Footage length of segment,

s. Present Class location,

t. Facility Type—(underground storage, backbone, blowdown, service, distribution feeder main, local transmission, distribution, StanPac)

u. The ratio or the test pressure to the MOP,

v. Identify “Complete”, “Partial Mileage”, or “Incomplete Record” as a result of MAOP data validation,

w. Specify if segment is to be hydrotested, replaced, or no further action;

x. PSEP cost estimate,

y. The category (1-4) as used by Sempra on page 50 of the Testimony;

z. Criteria versus accelerated;

aa. Decision Tree Outcome;

RESPONSE DAO-16-6:
SoCalGas and SDG&E provided this response to DRA confidentially under the provisions of  Public Utilities Code Section 583 and GO 66-C.
QUESTION DAO-16-7:
Identify the source of the data used in response to question 6 above.
RESPONSE DAO-16-7:

The source of the data in Response DAO-16-6 is our NTSB Database.  As explained in Response DAO-12-1 and DAO-12-2 and during our meet and confer on February 28, 2012, in developing our NTSB Database, we reviewed records that span many decades and include numerous documents, such as work orders, design data sheets, hydrostatic test records and recording charts, material records, construction drawing, etc. 
QUESTION DAO-16-8:
Identify the date the data was exported for use in developing the PSEP plan.

RESPONSE DAO-16-8:

The data in the NTSB database is reviewed and updated as records are processed and changes are identified.  The attached data is from an archived copy extracted in July 26, 2011, with the percent SMYS calculation added.   
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